06-03-2004 **R SHEET** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM **PTO-1595** OMB No. 065-0011 (exp. 4/94) 102757594 To the Honourable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies Name of conveying party(ies): Adobe Systems Incorporated Visual Infinity Inc. Name: Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes X No Street Address: 345 Park Avenue Nature of conveyance: City: San Jose State: California Country: USA X Assignment □ Merger ZIP Code: 95110-2704 ☐ Security Agreement □ Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes X No □ Other Execution Date: April 5, 2004 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: The Title of Invention is: SYSTEM FOR MANIPULATING NOISE IN DIGITAL IMAGES Patent Application No.(s) 09/863,025 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: one Name: FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,\u00e40.00US Internal Address: Attention: Neil Henderson X Enclosed Street Address: Toronto Dominion Bank Tower Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 20 **Toronto-Dominion Centre** 8. Deposit account number: City: Toronto State: Ontario ZIP: M5K 1N6 Country: Canada Attorney Docket: 2201240.0003 (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

or the original document.

Neil Henderson Name of Person Signing

Reg. No. 47,359

/sf /terdum\_ Signature May 26, 2004

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:\_\_\_\_\_

06/02/2004 LMJELLER 00000195 09663025

01 FC:8021

40.00 BP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 015388 FRAME: 0574

## **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

## WHEREAS

## Visual Infinity Inc.

hereinafter referred to as Assignor, whose full post office address is,

2003 Rose Street, Berkeley, California, 94709, U.S.A.

is the registered owner of the applications for Letters Patent of Canada and the United States identified as

Application No. 2,348,325, having a filing date of May 23, 2001; and

Application No. 09/863,025, having a filing date of May 23, 2001

AND WHEREAS,

## **Adobe Systems Incorporated**

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, whose full post office address is

345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110-2704, U.S.A.

has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the applications pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, effective November 14, 2003;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms the sale, assignment and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, of Assignor's entire right, title and interest for Canada and the United States in and to said patent applications and any and all Letters Patent which may issue for said applications, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions to said Letters Patent, to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted, and

B

PATENT REEL: 015388 FRAME: 0575 including the right to claim priority, based on said applications, under the terms of any international Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by itself had an Assignment not been made;

AND Assignor, for itself and on behalf of its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, hereby confirms it s covenant and agreement to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

DATED this 5th day of April , 2004.

Witnessed By:

Witness Signature:\_

Name:

VISUAL INFINITY INC.

Ause Sheht

Per:

Name: Louise Shekter

Title: President